render meaningless Section 13.4 of the PSA, which provides that BP Amoco is obligated to

indemnify Flint Hills for a breach of a PSA representation only when Flint Hills’ losses

“attributable to the particular breach of representation or warranty which is the subject matter of

a Seller Warranty Breach[] exceed seventy five thousand dollars ($75,000) (such amount, the

‘Minimum Breach Claim Indemnifiable Amount’).”  A breach of the condition-of-assets

representation under BP Amoco’s “as a whole” construction would necessarily result in losses

greater than $75,000.  Moreover, the reference in Section 13.4 to losses “attributable to the